At the Annual General Meeting, a final dividend of 0.55638 (2021: 0.075) Singapore cent per share and a special dividend of
nil (2021: 0.075) Singapore cent per share for the financial year ended 30 September 2022 will be proposed. These financial
statements do not reflect this dividend, which will be accounted for in shareholder’s equity as an appropriation of retained
earnings in the financial year ending 30 September 2023.

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 September 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 125

39	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS
In financial years ended 30 September 2020 and 2021, certain Group’s borrowings which were due within 12 months from
the reporting date had been wrongly recorded as borrowings under non-current liabilities instead of under current liabilities.
As a result, the errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior
periods. The following table summarises the impacts on the Group consolidated financial statements as follows:

(As previously reported) As restated
30 September 2021 Adjustment 30 September 2021

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of financial position
Current liabilities
Borrowings 61,199,763 1,634,487 62,834,250

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 19,236,938 (1,634,487) 17,602,451

(As previously reported) As restated
1 October 2020 Adjustment 1 October 2020

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of financial position
Current liabilities
Borrowings 68,804,791 516,290 69,321,081

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 14,631,217 (516,290) 14,114,927

40	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES
In prior years, advances paid or received from associates, directors, non-controlling interests and related parties were wrongly
classified as cash payments or receipts from operating activities. Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year’s
financial statements to enhance comparability with the current year financial statements.

As a result, certain line items have been amended in the consolidated statement of cash flows. The items were reclassified
as follows:

(As previously reported) As restated
30 September 2021 Adjustment 30 September 2021

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Net cash generated from operating activities 11,107,678 (122,204) 10,985,474

Net cash used in investing activities (1,870,590) (3,552) (1,874,142)

Net cash used in financing activities (5,327,848) 125,756 (5,202,092)

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 September 2022

GOODLAND GROUP LIMITED126

STATISTICS OF
SHAREHOLDINGS
As at 15 December 2022

Number of issued shares	 :	 394,066,518
Number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares)	 :	 359,467,018
Number/percentage of treasury shares	 :	 34,599,500 (9.63%)
Class of shares	 :	 Ordinary Shares
Voting rights	 :	 1 Vote Per Share

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS

Size of Shareholdings
No. of

Shareholders %
No. of
Shares %

1 	 –	99 88 19.51 1,195 0.00
100	 –	1,000 85 18.85 75,164 0.02
1,001	 –	10,000 95 21.06 495,190 0.14